
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

26 February 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND PLANNING will be 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019 at 7.00 
pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019. 3 - 6

6.  Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2018. 7 - 24

7.  Review of the Housing Allocation Scheme. 25 - 86

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning: Councillors 



N Walker (Chairman), M Hersey (Vice-Chair), A Barrett-Miles, E Belsey, R Cherry, 
P Coote, S Ellis, S Hatton, C Hersey, C Holden, A Jones, E Matthews, A Watts Williams, 
J Wilkinson and P Wyan

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Housing and Planning

held on Tuesday, 29th January, 2019
from 7.00 pm - 7.53 pm

Present: N Walker (Chairman)
M Hersey (Vice-Chair)

E Belsey
R Cherry
S Ellis

C Hersey
C Holden
E Matthews

A Watts Williams
J Wilkinson
M Binks

Absent: Councillors A Barrett-Miles, P Coote, S Hatton, A Jones and 
P Wyan

Also Present:

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Binks substituted for Councillor Hatton.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barrett-Miles, Coote, Hatton, Jones and 
Wyan.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

5. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
21 NOVEMBER 2018 AND THE JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 
DECEMBER 2018. 

The minutes of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 and the joint Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 18 December 2018 were agreed as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman.

6. EXPANSION OF USE OF POWERS CONTAINED WITHIN THE ANTISOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR, CRIME & POLICING ACT 2014 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 3

Agenda Item 5



The Chairman highlighted para 16 of the report and reminded Members that this was 
an expansion of powers already held by the Council.  He thanked the officer for the 
flowcharts which helped to explain the issue of Community Protection Notices (CPN) 
and Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO). 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report. The Business Unit Leader commented that the Council was 
only using some of the powers of the Act and it was not the Council’s responsibility to 
be a police force but to use their powers where it was appropriate to do so.  Members 
were advised that this was not a quick fix or a solution for all Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) and the Council would continue to work with their statutory partners, i.e. 
Police.  

Members discussed whether the use of CPNs would be the appropriate action to 
take for ASB issues, if there were issues all across Mid Sussex, what support was 
available for abusers and their families and how the success would be measured.  
The Business Unit Leader commented that the powers would be used in a measured 
and proportionate manner in line with th
[...]
aware of the Council’s expanded powers, whether the extended powers cover 
front and back gardens and queried actions regarding noise issues.  

The Business Unit Leader confirmed that the public would be advised of the 
extended powers as part of an educational process and that alone might prevent 
some issues and a 30 day consultation involving the public, police and police crime 
office must take place before any PSPOs are put in place.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 4



Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council noted that planning officers can serve a Section 
215 notice if untidy front gardens are detrimental to the street scene.  He also 
confirmed that Environmental Health would act on noise issues.

The Members were advised that with car cruising the actions of the congregated car 
enthusiasts usually caused the problems, such as loud music and revving of engines.  

Norman Webster, Cabinet Member for Community stated that the expansion of 
powers was another tool the Council could use to address issues which had caused 
traffic congestion and deaths in other local authorities. He noted that 
parents/carers/guardians were responsible for minors and a FPN could be issued to 
them.  Using the services of various support agencies parents would be provided 
with the necessary skills to control the minor.

As there were no more questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations as set out in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee;

(i) Noted the contents of the report and agreed to adopt the additional powers 
under the ASBCP Act 2014 for the uses specified,

(ii) Approved delegation of authority to specified officers to use these powers,

(iii) Approved authorisation to further extend the scope of the powers to be at the 
discretion of the relevant Head of Service.

7. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI) 

Lois Partridge, the Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy and Economy 
introduced the report and noted that it is a legal requirement to update the Statement 
of Community Involvement (SCI) at least every five years.  The current SCI dates 
from 2011 and has been updated to ensure it complies with all national policy and 
guidance and the District Plan. It was noted that the draft went to public consultation 
in the autumn of 2018. Several responses proposed no changes and the adjustment 
to the wording on page 15 of appendix two encourages planning applicants to 
engage with Town or Parish Councils.  The Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy 
and Economy commented that the consultation included the Guidance on Planning 
Performance but no comments were received.  The SCI is not a statutory document 
but requires adopting by the Council to fulfil its legal compliance.  

In response to a Member’s question Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Council was working towards adopting the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and could not do so until the Government had concluded 
their consultation.  

Andrew MacNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the 
comprehensive report and advised that the Council had to have an SCI or they could 
be challenged.  

The Chairman noted that only 5 responses were received and commended the highly 
qualified officers on their work. He advised Members that the Business Unit Leader 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 5



for Planning Policy and Economy was leaving the Council and thanked her for her 
hard work. 

As there were no more questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations as set out in the report, which were agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

The Committee:

i) Considered the proposed changes to the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement in response to public consultation;

ii) Considered the Guidance Note on PPAs and;

Recommended that:

a) The Council adopts the draft Statement of Community Involvement and 

b) The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves Guidance on the use 
of Planning Performance Agreements for publication on the Council’s website. 

8. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND PLANNING WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman noted the tabled amended work programme.

Tom Clark, the Solicitor to the Council introduced the work programme and informed 
Members that the report on the conservation work would be presented at a future 
committee meeting.

The Chairman moved to the recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

The Committee agreed the tabled work programme.

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.53 pm

Chairman

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 6



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2018

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides Members with an update on progress in 2018 against the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme 2016 – 2020.

Recommendations 

2. The Scrutiny Committee is requested to endorse the Council’s approach to 
meeting its duties under the Equality Act, as evidenced by the Equality and 
Diversity Progress Report 2018 included at Appendix 1.

Background

3. The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on the Council to publish an annual report setting 
out progress to their Equality and Diversity Scheme.  The Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Scheme 2016 – 2020 was approved by Council on 23 March 2016 and it 
was agreed that annual reports on progress should be provided to the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee. 

4. The Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme has been shaped by the Equality Act 
2010, which introduced a number of responsibilities for councils, including a public 
sector equality duty and a requirement to promote equality of opportunity between 
those with “protected characteristics” and others.  The public sector equality duty 
means that the Council must in the exercise of its functions have due regard to:

 eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act

 advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not

 fostering good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not.

The nine protected characteristics are:
 age
 sex
 race
 disability
 religion or belief
 pregnancy and maternity
 sexual orientation
 marriage and civil partnership
 gender reassignment

REPORT OF: HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning

Date of meeting 6th March 2019

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


The Act also introduced specific duties for public bodies to publish Equality Objectives 
and equality data to show their compliance with the duty.

5. The Council continues to mainstream its equalities work with our customer services 
activities, recognising that meeting the needs of individual customers for Council 
services is consistent with good equalities practice.  In addition to considering the 
needs of those with protected characteristics, our equalities work looks at 
disadvantage arising from income or skill level and by virtue of where people live.

6. An additional feature of the report this year is the inclusion of information regarding 
the Council’s work in relation to the Armed Forces Community Covenant to support 
those who have served in the Armed Forces and their families.  The Council achieved 
the Bronze Employer Recognition Scheme award in January 2018.

Progress Report 2018

7. The Annual Report for 2018 is included at Appendix 1 and sets out progress against 
the Council’s Equality Objectives.  Particular areas of progress include:

 continuing to use our Corporate Grants Scheme to provide for organisations that 
support vulnerable people

 the holding of the annual play day events in parks at Burgess Hill, Hurstpierpoint, 
East Grinstead and Haywards Heath, which attracted over 4,600 local children 
and their families.

 further progress with the dementia friendly Mid Sussex initiative to develop 
Dementia Friendly Communities in each of the three towns in the District.

 targeting improvements to the health of vulnerable people through the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Team and concessionary use of our leisure centres.

 further development of Silver Sunday in Mid Sussex, which is intended to mitigate 
the problem of loneliness amongst older people, with twelve events held across 
the District.

 investment in our property assets and providing facilities with improved 
accessibility.

 Provision of assistance to vulnerable residents affected by the roll out of Universal 
Credit, working through Citizens Advice and the Department of Works and 
Pensions.

8. The Annual Report provides examples of work that has been done over the past year 
to improve the lives of some of the most disadvantaged members of our community 
and helping them to overcome the barriers to fulfilling their potential.  It concludes that 
overall good progress has been made in meeting our duties and highlights further 
initiatives to be developed in the year ahead.

9. In addition to service improvement for those with protected characteristics, the 
progress report comprises information about the composition of the Council’s staff 
with regard to age, ethnicity, disability and gender.  This includes the Council’s 
gender pay gap and related information, which is required to be published under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.

10. Members are asked to consider the Annual Report and advise whether there are any 
areas of the Council’s Equality a
[...]
tal to Citizens Advice to 
provide support to vulnerable Universal Credit claimants.

Support for the Armed Forces Community

Mid Sussex District Council signed the Armed Forces Community Covenant in September 
2014, which is a statement of mutual support between the District Council and the local 
Armed Forces community.  The Council also received the Bronze Employer Recognition 
Scheme award in January 2018, which shows support for the Armed Forces community 
through its employment policies.  .Initiatives associated with this have included the adoption 
of a guaranteed interview scheme for suitably qualified applicants with an armed forces 
connection and proper recognition in the Council’s employment policies of provision for 
members of the Reserve Forces.

The main Council service that has had contact with veterans, reservists or active members 
of the Armed Forces is Housing.  The Housing Register identifies those with an armed forces 
connection as they are exempted from the usual requirements to have a local connection.  
There are currently 5 households on the Register with an armed forces connection and  7 
applicants with an armed forces connection have been housed through the Housing Register 
since June 2017.

The Housing Needs Team are currently working with one rough sleeper who has formerly 
served in the Armed Forces.  He has made a homelessness application and the Council is 
providing temporary accommodation pending the outcome of his application.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 20



The Council continues to publicise the Heroes Welcome Scheme and there are 12 
businesses signed up to the scheme in Haywards Heath.  Support has been provided 
through the Council’s Grants Scheme for the Beacons of Light World War One 
commemorations.  Town and Parish Councils were encouraged to light a commemorative 
beacon as part of the Centenary celebrations with a grant of up to £250. 7 Town and Parish 
Councils received f
[...]
oups.
 Setting up a comprehensive affordable warmth offer for residents including a home 

energy visitor service, with the support of the West Sussex Affordable Warmth 
Partnership.

 Expansion of the falls prevention programme and provision of a falls prevention 
roadshow.

 Further development of the Council’s work to support the commitments in the Armed 
Forces Covenant.

 Delivering additional Changing Places public toilets in the District , with new facilities to 
be provided for the Orchards Shopping Centre, Haywards Heath; World’s End 
Recreation Ground at Burgess Hill and at the new Community Hub at Court Bushes, 
Hurstpierpoint .

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 23



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME

Purpose of Report

1. To ask the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning to comment on 
revisions to the Council’s Allocation Scheme prior to submission to key partners for 
their comments and to Council for approval of the scheme.  

2. Subject to any further amends and Council approval on 26th June 2019, the scheme 
will be implemented as soon as operationally possible.  The proposed amended 
Scheme is attached.  

3. There are two types of changes to the Scheme.  The first relate to minor changes 
which are to provide clarity, and to ensure that the Scheme is consistent with changes 
in legislation.  These changes are highlighted in green in the Allocation Scheme at 
Appendix 1. The second relate to changes to the scheme which this Committee is 
being asked to scrutinise and these are highlighted in yellow in the Allocation Scheme 
at Appendix 1.

4. To agree that following consultation with key partners, the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning will agree any further minor changes prior to submission to full 
Council on the 26th June 2019, for approval of the scheme.

5. Subject to the above, the scheme will be implemented as soon as operationally 
possible.

Summary

6. At its meeting on the 31st January 2018, Council agreed the current Housing 
Allocation Scheme.  Following implementation of the scheme in April 2018 it has been 
necessary to recommend revisions to the scheme to ensure it meets current 
legislative requirements and best practice.

7. This report sets out the areas of the scheme that require revision

 Changes to Applicants who do not qualify to be on the housing register
 Homeless Main Duty Applicants – special rules
 Direct Allocations
 Allocation of Extra Care vacancies

These are highlighted in yellow in the Allocation Scheme at Appendix 1.

8. In addition, a number of minor textual amendments have been made to some 
paragraphs to clarify, but not change, the meaning.  These are made to provide clarity 
and ensure consistency with any legislative changes and are highlighted in green in 
the Allocation Scheme at Appendix 1.

REPORT OF: Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive
Contact Officer: Emma Shuttleworth, Business Unit Leader, Housing Services

Email: Emma.Shuttleworth@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477431
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning

6th March 2019

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Emma.Shuttleworth@midsussex.gov.uk


9. A summary of the proposed revisions will be sent to key partner organisations for 
their comments.  A summary of these can be found at Appendix 2.  

Recommendation

10. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Comment on the proposed amendments prior to the scheme being issued to 
key partners for their comments;

ii. Agree to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning to agree any further 
minor changes following Scrutiny and consultation with partners prior to 
submission to full Council on the 26th June 2019 for approval.

Background

11. Local authorities may allocate affordable homes only in accordance with their adopted 
Housing Al
[...]
iny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 81

mailto:Samantha.Horne@midsussex.gov.uk


SH/Feb2019

Proposed amendment
No of 

applicants 
affected

Reason for change/aim of 
proposal

3. Homeless applicants owed the 
main housing duty by MSDC 
under s.193 of the Housing Act 
1996, will no longer be entitled to 
12 weeks free bidding.  They will 
be required to accept the first 
suitable offer.

Currently around 
45 a year

Currently such applicants are 
allowed to refuse offers made as a 
result of successful bids in the first 
12 weeks from the main housing 
duty being accepted under s.193 of 
the Housing Act.  This is the case, 
even if the offer is suitable.  This 
does not support the Council’s duty 
under the Homelessness Reduction 
Act which provides that the s.193 
duty comes to an end where a 
suitable offer is refused.  In 
addition, this change will increase 
the opportunity of such applicants 
moving out of temporary 
accommodation as soon as 
possible.

4. It is proposed to add a time limit 
of 5 years for disqualification 
from joining the housing register 
for giving false information or 
withholding relevant information.

4 in 2018
1 in 2017

Currently the time limit for 
disqualification is unspecified.  It is 
proposed to add a time limit of 5 
years in order to provide clarity.

5. Extra Care Housing Schemes 
vacancies are currently allocated 
by a Multi Agency Panel. A new 
approach is to be piloted.  This 
will allow direct lettings via a 
process where an Extra Care 
Co-Ordinator employed by 
WSCC will  enable the Allocation 
of Extra Care vacancies in 
partnership with the Extra Care 
Housing providers to best meet 
the housing and care needs of 
frail older people.   

Approximately 16 
a year

The Extra Care Panel does not 
support timely and efficient 
allocations.  The model to be piloted 
operates successfully in the south 
of the county and meets the needs 
of frail older people in housing need 
more effectively and
[...]
ty.

2.4 Action Plan

The Action Plan below is intended to demonstrate how the issues identified in this assessment are 
being addressed: 

Action Lead Officer Timescale
Further review of the operation of the revised 
allocation scheme following a year of operation.

Emma 
Shuttleworth

April 2020

Date:21.2.19

Emma Shuttleworth

Business Unit Leader for Housing Services

Date: 21.2.19

Judy Holmes

 

Assistant Chief Executive

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 6 March 2019 86


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019.
	6 Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2018.
	Appendix 1 Annual Report 2018

	7 Review of the Housing Allocation Scheme.
	Appendix 1 Amended Housing Allocation Scheme with highlights
	Appendix 2 Summary of proposed changes to the Housing Allocation Scheme for consultation
	Appendix 3 Housing Allocation Scheme Changes Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community,
Housing and Planning
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019
from 7.00 pm - 8.07 pm
Present:

N Walker (Chairman)
M Hersey (Vice-Chair)
R Cherry
P Coote
S Ellis
S Hatton

Absent:

1.

C Hersey
C Holden
A Watts Williams
J Wilkinson

P Wyan
M Binks
G Marples

Councillors A Barrett-Miles, E Belsey, A Jones and E Matthews

TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.
Councillor Marples was substituting for Councillor Belsey and Councillor Binks was
substituting for Councillor Jones.

2.

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies were received from Councillor Belsey, Councillor Jones, Councillor BarrettMiles and Councillor Matthews.

3.

TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.
None.

4.

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS
URGENT BUSINESS.
None.

5.

TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2019.
The Minutes of the Committee held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as correct
records and signed by the Chairman.

6.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2018.
Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report, which showed
how the Council is meeting its responsibilities under the Equalities Act. This year’s
report had been updated with information about support for the armed forces
community under the Armed Forces Covenant and bronze employer recognition
scheme. He highlighted the support for vulnerable people through the use of the
Corporate Grants Scheme, the work of the Health and Wellbeing Team, the annual

play day events, development of Dementia Friendly Communities and the Silver
Sunday events. Also the work with Citizens Advice to assist vulnerable claimants
moving to Universal Credit. The report also provided information on the Council’s
staff, including the gender pay gap, and highlighted areas for development in 2019
including increasing the number of changing places toilets and more work on being
dementia friendly.
In response to questions about holding more play days across the district the Policy
and Performance Manager advised that more play days are planned for 2019. A
Member suggested that a play day could be held at Janes Lane Recreation Ground,
Burgess Hill where there will be new accessible play equipment and a Changing
Places toilet.
Members also discussed hate crime, conviction rates for crime generally, progress
with Dementia Friendly communities, the importance of bus services to rural areas,
expansion of the falls prevention programme and queried how widely the report is
published.
The Policy and Performance Manger stated that the report is published on the
Council’s website. The Scrutiny Committee receives an annual report on the Mid
Sussex Partnership, which provides more information about crime in the District. It
was confirmed that the Health and Wellbeing Team are looking to expand the falls
prevention programme through additional venues and a road show. The Team were
also involved with providing Dementia Friends training and would investigate the
possibility of including this in staff induction.
A Member noted that there is a new armed forces veterans’ identity badge, which
was confirmed by the Cabinet Member for Community who suggested that this
should be publicised more.
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive noted that it was an aspiration of the Council
to achieve Disabled Parking Accreditation for all the Council’s car parks and further
information will be provided to the Scrutiny Committee for Customer Servicers and
Service Delivery.
The Cabinet Member for Community acknowledged the importance of bus services
for rural areas. With regard to expansion of the play days, he suggested that Town
and Parish Councils could look to run their own school holiday play days. He agreed
that the Falls Prevention Service is important and needs to be taken to the rural
areas. Disabled facilities grants were working in tandem with the Wellbeing Team to
help elderly residents live independently in their own homes.
The Cabinet Member commented that conviction rates are the responsibility of the
Police and criminal justice system. Additional Police and Community Support Officer
posts are planned following the increase in the Sussex Police and Crime
Commissioner’s precept for 2019/20. He had visited the CCTV suite at Lewes Police
Headquarters to view the extensive capabilities of the new camera system. He also
mentioned the adoption of new powers to deal with antisocial behaviour discussed at
the last meeting of this Scrutiny Committee
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his comprehensive report and noted
that no Members wished to speak so moved to the recommendation, which was
agreed unanimously.
RESOLVED

The Committee:
(i)

7.

Endorsed the Council’s approach to meeting its duties under the Equality Act,
as evidenced by the Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2018 included at
Appendix 1.

REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME.
Emma Shuttleworth, Business Unit Leader for Housing Services introduced the
report and advised that there are two types of changes to the Allocation Scheme.
The first type of change provided clarity and ensured the Scheme was consistent
with current legislation, these changes were highlighted in grey. The Committee was
asked to scrutinise the second type of change highlighted in yellow, as they were
substantive changes to the scheme. Following this meeting key partners would be
consulted and once approved by Council the scheme would be implemented as soon
as operationally possible.
The Business Unit Leader noted that the amended areas related to Applicants who
did not qualify to be on the housing register, special rules for Homeless Main Duty
Applicants, Direct Allocations and Allocation of Extra Care vacancies. The Members
were advised that removing the exclusion of Clarion tenants would allow them to
return to the register. Providing accommodation to the homeless relates to the
Council’s duty under the Homelessness Reduction Act and would place accepted
households at the top of band C but below armed forces personnel. This would
allow them to move through the system more efficiently. The Council only has to
make one satisfactory offer of housing to homeless families to discharge their duty,
so the proposed change removes the 12 week free bidding period in the current
scheme to align with the new legislation.
Members were informed that the change relating to direct allocations is to cater for
exceptional circumstances which occur possibly twice a year. An example would be
to directly allocate a wheelchair accessible property if a wheelchair user is in
emergency temporary accommodation as it is hard to find suitable wheelchair
accessible temporary accommodation.
The Business Unit Leader highlighted the change in the way extra care vacancies
are allocated and confirmed that West Sussex County Council have an Extra Care
Coordinator who works directly with the providers. She noted that the initial pilot
scheme has worked well in the south of the county and this will be rolled out across
the district.
The officer confirmed that all Housing Associations who are part of the Common
Housing Register would be impacted by the changes, not just Clarion tenants. The
Council encourages all Housing Associations to join the housing register and has
nomination rights to their properties. Households are nominated according to the
priorities set out in the Housing Allocation Scheme. The Council has reciprocal
arrangements with Franklands Village so that if their tenants are rehoused through
the register the vacancy that arises in their stock is then made available for a
nomination from the register.
As there is no refuge in Mid Sussex the change to statutory guidance should not
impact on victims of domestic abuse. Currently the Council’s allocation scheme
gives priority for rehousing if victims of domestic abuse are accepted as homeless.
The allocation scheme has been changed so the Council accepts a duty to rehouse

them even if they don’t have a local connection. The indefinite disqualification for
providing false information has been amended to 5 years. Judy Holmes, Assistant
Chief Executive noted that social housing is a valuable asset and the Council must
be satisfied that the applicant gives truthful information.
Members sought clarification on provision for rough sleepers and key workers, and
asked who decides to add people to the register. The Business Unit Leader
confirmed that not all rough sleepers have a priority need under the homelessness
legislation so there may be no duty to provide accommodation for them, but in
extreme weather conditions temporary accommodation is arranged. The team also
work with the rough sleeper support service Turning Tides to assist rough sleepers
into the private rented sector.
The Business Unit Leader also confirmed that the provision for key worker housing is
not in the current programme for Homes England as the Government have not
allocated any funding to develop key worker housing. She advised that the Council
works with key providers and housing associations who accept the Council’s
nomination agreement and steers developers towards key Housing Associations on
S106 sites.
It was confirmed that Radian are a new housing association to Mid Sussex. The
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning advised that Radian would be providing
social housing in the Pease Pottage development.
The Committee sought clarification on Clarion’s rights over 25% of the lettings.
Members were advised that in future Clarion would only use their 25% in exceptional
circumstance when in future their tenants could be rehoused through the register.
Sam Horne, Housing Needs Team Manager advised that the team assist with
securing private rented accommodation for those people who are not eligible to go on
the register. The officer advised that it is a criminal offence to secure social housing
using false information and they could be evicted.
She was not aware of any
criminal proceedings in Mid Sussex and noted that it did not happen very often.
Members also queried what actions might take place if tenants’ behaviour was
unacceptable. The Members were informed that landlords would recharge tenants
for any damage. Housing Associations could refuse to rehouse applicants who have
these types of debts.
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that the Council has no direct
tenants and that households placed in the Council’s own temporary accommodation
would be licensees.
The Business Unit Leader confirmed that the impact of the proposed changes to the
allocation of housing would be monitored and should not have a negative impact to
other people on the register. She noted that the revised housing allocation scheme
would be implemented as soon as practicably possible once the consultation had
been completed and approved by the Council.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning acknowledged that work had been
ongoing to address issues with Clarion. The change to the allocation scheme will
help Clarion’s tenants.
The Chairman noted that no Members wished to speak so moved to the
recommendation, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED
The Committee:

8.

(i)

Commented on the proposed amendments prior to the scheme being issued
to key partners for their comments;

(ii)

Agreed that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning could authorise
any further minor changes following Scrutiny and consultation with partners
prior to submission to full Council on the 26th June 2019 for approval.

QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.
None.

The meeting finished at 8.07 pm
Chairman

